Fixed rate instruments  $M $M

Financial assets 130.0 169.4
Financial liabilities (683.4) (877.1)
 (553.4) (707.7)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 368.4 416.9
Financial liabilities (837.3) (640.7)
 (468.9) (223.8)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

TOLL HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2011

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

117

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss
before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

   Profit or loss   Equity
 100bp increase  100bp decrease 100bp increase  100bp decrease
30 June 2011 $M $M $M $M

Variable rate instruments (9.0) 1.5 - -
Interest rate swaps (2.7) (0.1) 1.4 (1.0)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (11.7) 1.4 1.4 (1.0)

30 June 2010
Variable rate instruments (2.3) 3.8 - -
Interest rate swaps - (0.3) 6.5 (5.9)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2.3) 3.5 6.5 (5.9)

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

   30 June 2011   30 June 2010
 Note Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value
  $M $M $M $M

Investments 18 6.1 6.1 9.5 9.5
Listed investments in associates 32 - - 67.3 47.2
Receivables 14 1,138.4 1,138.4 1,083.8 1,083.8
Cash and cash equivalents 13 496.5 496.5 580.4 580.4
Interest rate swaps used for hedging:
   Assets  0.9 0.9 - -
   Liabilities  (10.0) (10.0) (11.0) (11.0)
Cross currency interest rate swaps used for net
investment hedging:

   Assets   18.8 18.8 0.2 0.2
   Liabilities  (26.3) (26.3) (12.2) (12.2)
Forward exchange contracts used for cash flow
hedging:

   Assets  - - - -
   Liabilities  (1.4) (1.4) (0.5) (0.5)
Other forward exchange contracts
   Assets  4.7 4.7 4.3 4.3
   Liabilities  (4.6) (4.6) (4.3) (4.3)
Term and other loans and bank overdrafts 22 (1,500.7) (1,500.7) (1,395.4) (1,395.4)
Finance lease liabilities 22 (14.9) (14.9) (121.5) (121.5)
Hire purchase liabilities 22 (0.8) (0.8) (0.7) (0.7)
Other financial liabilities 24 (15.4) (15.4) (20.7) (20.7)
Payables 21 (881.6) (881.6) (801.6) (801.6)
  (790.3) (790.3) (622.4) (642.5)

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in note 3.

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

TOLL HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2011

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

118

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair Value Hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method.  The different levels have been defined as
follows:

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as